Air Curtains | LuftschleierFINESSE / VCF
1
air-only / Wärmetauscher
water heater / Wasserwärmetauscher
electric wire heater / Elektroheizung
BASISMERKMALE
– Ausführungen in den Längen 1, 1,5, 2 und 2,5 m
– Luftleistung bis zu 6100 m3/h

is included in delivery of control module. External temperature
sensor is included in delivery with DA control module. The
ordering key for control modules is provided below.
Control panels of DM and DA control modules use radio signal
communication. If Modbus RTU is used the connection of DA
control module with BMS is made by straight communication
cable with RJ12 connector. Communication cable has to be
ordered separatelly as an optional accessorie.
Air Curtains | LuftschleierFINESSE / VCF
11
Das Bedienfeld des SM-Steuerungsmoduls wird über ein
übliches Elektrokabel angeschlossen (Spannung 230 V). Die
geeignete Kabelgröße muss anhand der jeweiligen Installati-
onsbedingungen gewählt werden. Dieses Kabel muss von der
Firma geliefert werden, die die elektrische Installation des
Luftschleiers durchführt.
Thermostatventil TV1/1
Das Thermostatventil ist ein obligatorisches Zubehörteil
für das Steuerungsmodul VCS-R-SM-V.
TV1/1 (nähere Beschreibung auf Seite XXX)
Wegeventil mit Servoantrieb ZV-3
Das Wegeventil ist ein obligatorisches Zubehörteil
für das Steuerungsmodul VCS-R-DM-V.
ZV-3 (nähere Beschreibung auf Seite XXX)
Mischventil mit Servoantrieb MV-3
Das Mischventil ist ein obligatorisches Zubehörteil
für das Steuerungsmodul VCS-R-DA-V.
MV-3 (nähere Beschreibung auf Seite XXX)
Control panel of SM control module is connected using common
wiring cable (230 V control voltage). A suitable cross-section of
the cable shall be determined based on the particular install-
ation conditions. This cable should be delivered by a company
performing the air curtain electrical wiring.
Thermostatic valve TV1/1
Thermostatic valve is an required accessorie for VCS-
R-SM-V control module.
TV1/1 (detailed description on the page XXX)
Zone valve with servo drive ZV-3
Zone valve is an required accessorie for VCS-R-DM-V
control module.
ZV-3 (detailed description on the page XXX)
Mixing valve with servo drive MV-3
Mixing valve is an required accessorie for VCS-R-DA-V
control module.
MV-3 (detailed description on the page XXX)
VCS-R-SM-E
S –  without heating regulation
(only SM and DM)
E – with electric heater regulation
V –  with water heater regulation
SM – simple manual control
DM – digital manual control
DA – digital automatic control
R – regulation
VCS – air curtain STANDESSE
VCS-R-SM-E
S – ohne Heizgerätregelung
(nur SM und DM)
E –  mit Regelung von
Elektroheizgeräten
V –  mit Regelung von
Wasserheizgeräten
SM – einfache manuelle Steuerung
DM – digitale manuelle Steuerung
DA – digitale automatische Steuerung
R – Regelung
VCS – Luftschleier STANDESSE
des Luftschleiers durchfüh
Air Curtains | Luftschleier FINESSE / VCF

DA control module to BMS (Modbus RTU).
The lengths of communication cable are available according
the ordering key provided below.
KABEL-05M
03, 05, 08, 10, 15, 20, 30, 40
– cable length in m
Maximum cable length is 40 m.
KABEL – Communication cable
Gewindestange
Der Luftschleier wird mit vier Gewindestangen aufgehängt.
ZTZ-M8/1,0 – Gewindestange, Gewinde M8, Länge 1 m,
geeignet für alle Luftschleiertypen
Wandhalterung
Halterung zur Befestigung des Luftschleiers an der
Wand. Die Anzahl der zu verwendenden Halterungen
pro Luftschleier wird in der Tabelle unten angegeben.
1 Halterung
2 Hängeschiene
3 Sicherungsschraube
VCS4-KONZ-STR
A-SET – für Luftschleier A, B und C (2 Stk.)
– Wandhalterung
Deckenhalterung
Die Halterung dient zur Befestigung des Luftschleiers
an der Decke. Die Anzahl der zu verwendenden Hal-
terungen pro Luftschleier wird in der Tabelle unten
angegeben.
1 Deckenhalterung
2 Hängeschiene
3 Sicherungsschraube
VCS4-KONZ-STR
A-SET – für Luftschleier A, B und C (2 Stk.)
– Deckenhalterung
Flexible Anschlussschläuche
OH-02-3/4-xxx (nähere Beschreibung auf Sei-
te XXX) 3/4”
Türkontaktschalter für die mit dem SM-Modul
gesteuerten Luftschleier
DS (nähere Beschreibung auf Seite XXX)
Türkontaktschalter für die mit den DM- und DA-
Modulen gesteuerten Luftschleier
DK1 (nähere Beschreibung auf Seite XXX)
Threaded bar
The air curtain is suspended using four threaded bars.
ZTZ-M8/1,0 – threaded bar, M8 thread, 1 m length, suitable
for all types of air curtains
Wall mounting bracket
Bracket designed for mounting the air
curtain to the wall.
1 Bracket
2 Hanging strip
3 Securing screw
VCS4-KONZ-STE
– for A, B and C air curtains (2 pcs.)
– wall mounting bracket
Ceiling holder
The holder is designed for attaching the
air curtain to a ceiling.
1 Ceiling bracket
2 Hanging strip
3 Securing screw
VCS4-KONZ-STR
– for A, B and C air curtains (2 pcs.)
– ceiling holder
Flexible connection hoses
OH-02-3/4-xxx (detailed description on the
page XXX) 3/4”
Door switch for air curtains fi  tted with the SM
control module
DS (detailed description on the page XXX)
Door contact for air curtains fi tted with the DM and
DA control modules
DK1 (detailed description on the page XXX)